SENATE BILL 1703 By Briggs

HOUSE BILL 2519

By Armstrong

AN ACT to designate the Supreme Court Building located in the city of Knoxville as the "Edward T. Sanford State Supreme Court Building".

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE:

SECTION 1. The Supreme Court Building located at 505 West Main Street in the city of Knoxville is hereby designated the "Edward T. Sanford State Supreme Court Building" as a lasting tribute to one of the most effective and dedicated public servants in the long and illustrious history of Tennessee.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon becoming a law, the public welfare requiring it.